
 

Bid Number: GEM/2024/B/5684225
Dated: 20-01-2025

Bid Corrigendum

GEM/2024/B/5684225-C4

Following terms and conditions supersede all existing “Buyer added Bid Specific Terms and conditions” given in
the bid document or any previous corrigendum. Prospective bidders are advised to bid as per following Terms
and Conditions:

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions

1. OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary
name
IIT Ropar Revenue Account
Account No.
37360100716
IFSC Code
SBIN0013181
Bank Name
State Bank of India
Branch address
IIT Ropar
.
Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-
line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

3. Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .
4. Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

No. GEM/2024/B/5684225                                        20.01.2025
CORRIGENDUM

 
 

Reference GeM Bid No. GEM/2024/B/5684225 for High End Desktop Computer (Q2) . The
representations response was not fully displayed on the GeM portal due to technical error. The detailed po
int-by-point response to the representation is as follows:

 

Bidder Query IIT Ropar Reply

1 / 4

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Jan/GEM_2024_B_5684225/CLM0010/CORR_286167e6-0be4-41fd-9ee81736924739331_sb2721.pdf


Certification requirement: Bid ATC require
s TCO EPEAT certification to qualify bid. In
light of to the above, as per the Departme
nt for Promotion of Internal Trade (DPIIT) 
Office Memorandum No. P-
45014/33/2021-BE-ii (e64737) dated Dece
mber 20, 2022, it has been mandated tha
t any restrictive and discriminatory conditi
ons against local suppliers should not be p
art of tenders or bids. This directive ensur
es a fair and equitable opportunity for loc
al manufacturers and suppliers to particip
ate in public procurement processes. Also
GOI OM 33(3)/201724.01.2018, also notifi
ed that TCO,EPEAT,MI,Energy Star are not 
relevant to India & due to lack of adequat
e testing facilities this certification is not c
omplied with by LOEM, and support only 
MNC brands. This quality certification req
uirement could be fulfilled by Indian qualit
y certifications such as BEE, BIS and EPR. 
Thus, please allow Indian certificate as we
ll.

Kindly see the corrigendum for
your query, please.
 
Certification :
FCC, CE, RoHS, TCO 9.0, UL, E
nergy Star/BEE (For EPEAT Gol
d/EPEAT equivalent certificate 
needs to be attached).
 
Change to
 
Certification revised to FCC, R
OHS, TCO, UL, ENERGY STAR/B
EE (For EPEAT Gold/EPEAT equi
valent certificate needs to be a
ttached), BIS and EPR.

We propose the following enhancements t
o improve the procurement process and b
enefit the stakeholders:
1. Refurbished/old Components: make it 
mandatory to offer PC only new compone
nts, no refurbished, old components allow
ed. HDD required 7200 RPM only.

1. Old components and refurbi
shed hardware is not acceptabl
e.

2. Microsoft Hardware Certification: Make
it mandatory to submit Microsoft Hardwar
e certification along with the bid to confir
m hardware for OS compatibility and testi
ng.

Not required.

3. Non-Blacklisting/Non-suspension Declar
ation : Bidder must submit a declaration o
n regarding not blacklisting/ FSAMEnon su
spension from GeM/ Central/ State Govern
ment/agency of Central/State Government
of India or any other country in the world/ 
Public Sector Undertaking/ any Regulatory
Authorities in India or any other country in
the world for any kind of fraudulent
activities.

Already mentioned in publishe
d bid documents.
 

2 / 4



4. Compliance with BEE/BIS certification: 
All products/services offered in this bid m
ust be certified by the Bureau of Energy E
fficiency (BEE)/ Bureau of India Standard (
BIS) as per the relevant standards applica
ble in India.

Kindly see the corrigendum for
your query, please.
 

5. Compliance Regarding E-Waste and Pla
stic Waste: Include requirements related t
o e-waste and plastic waste in line with th
e waste management policies of the Gove
rnment of India, ensuring our responsibilit
y towards policy compliance. 

Mentioned in corrigendum and 
it is the part of EPR.

6. Experience on GeM: It may include in el
igibility criteria that OEM registered on Ge
M since GeM portal establishment and ex
perience of a minimum from the inception
of GeM Portal.

Already mentioned in publishe
d bid documents.
 

7. Demonstration of product: We propose 
the demonstration clause to verify the Pro
duct quality during the technical evaluatio
n

May be considered.

 

The other details and terms & conditions also remain unchanged.

 

 

 

(Registrar)
.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

3 / 4



2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

*This document shall overwrite all previous versions of Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

4 / 4

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250120

	Bid Corrigendum
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
	The other details and terms & conditions also remain unchanged.
	Disclaimer


